provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in 
force), and as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, remuneration of Rs. 
25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five thousand only) (Excluding applicable taxes & out of pocket 
expenses) to be paid to Mr. Sambhu Banerjee (Membership No. 9780), Cost Auditor of the 
Company to conduct the Cost Audit of the Company for the financial year 31st March, 2022, 
as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company based on the recommendation of the

[...]

9,000,000,000/-(Rupees Nine Hundred Crores Only) consisting of 800,000,000(Eighty Crores) Equity Shares 

of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten) each and 100,000,000(Ten Crores) 6% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each 

and the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 3,885,280,000 (Rupees Three Hundred Eighty Eight 

Crores Fifty Two Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) which comprises of 385,415,000 Fully Paid Equity Shares of face 

value of Rs 10/- each and 3,113,000 6 % Redeemable Preference Shares (“RPS”) of face value of Rs 10/- each.

There was no public issue, right issue, bonus issue or preferential issue, etc during the year under review.